Our actual net tangible book value as of January 31, 2007 was $26.1 million, or $5.03 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total
tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale by us of the 5,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering, at an assumed initial public offering price of $21.00 per share, the midpoint
of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, less the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible
book value as of January 31, 2007 would have been $120.8 million, or $11.87 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $6.84
to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $9.13 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting the net
tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share paid by a new investor. The following table illustrates the per share dilution without giving
effect to the over-allotment option granted to the underwriters:

Assumed initial public offering price per share of common stock   $ 21.00
Actual net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2007  $ 5.03
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   6.84

Adjusted tangible book value per share after this offering   11.87

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 9.13

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $21.00 per share would increase (decrease) the adjusted net tangible book value per share by $0.46, and the
dilution per share to new investors by $0.54, assuming the number of shares offered by us in this offering as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus remains the same and after
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our net tangible book value will increase to $12.34 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing

[…]

cash flows of the effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances held in foreign currencies was incorrect. Pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 95,
Statement of Cash Flows, the statement of cash flows should report the effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances held in foreign currencies as a separate part of the reconciliation of
the change in cash and cash equivalents during the period. Previously, the effect was included in the net cash used in operating activities. In addition, the Company determined that the year
ended April 30, 2004 supplemental disclosure of noncash financing activities for the issuance of shares to a consultant was incorrect. As a result, the accompanying consolidated statements
of cash flows for the years ended April 30, 2005 and 2004 have been restated from the amounts previously reported. These matters had no impact on the consolidated balance sheet as of
April 30, 2005 or the consolidated statements of operations or consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity and comprehensive loss for the years ended April 30, 2004 or 2005. The impact
of these matters on the previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows is as follows –

  As previously reported   Adjustment   As restated
For the year ended April 30, 2004
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (829,304)  $ (1,585,345)  $ (2,414,649)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,371  $ 1,585,345  $ 1,586,716
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities – issuance of shares to consultant

in connection with offering on the AIM market  $ 178,350  $ 199,650  $ 378,000

For the year ended April 30, 2005
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (366,342)  $ (1,507,145)  $ (1,873,487)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  $ (6,405)  $ 1,507,145  $ 1,500,740

(2)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

  (a)  Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its majority owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions
have been eliminated in consolidation.

In addition, the Company evaluates its relationships with other entities to identify whether they are variable interest entities as defined by Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) Interpretation No. 46(R), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (FIN 46R), and to assess whether it is the primary beneficiary of such entities. If the determination is made that